This certificate shall only be copied 1 of 3 H M Amos
in its entirety and without change  Technical Specialist
EU Type Examination Certificate CML 23ATEX2668X Issue 0
1 Equipment intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres Directive 2014/34/EU
2 Equipment Smart Valve Positioner KGP2XXX
3 Manufacturer NIHON KOSO Co., Ltd. KOSO ENGINEERING DIVISION
4 Address 1-16-7, NIHOMBASHI, CHUO-KU, TOKYO, 103-0027, JAPAN

Conditions of Use” for more information. The in-output terminal block is attached to the left side of the
main PCB by soldering, and the board is covered with a resin PCB cover.
Type designation
KGP2①②③-④⑤⑥⑦-⑧
① identifies proof type:
0: Dust water proof
B: CCC certification
D: IECEx certification
E: ATEX certification
② identifies Feedback type:
0: Linear motion standard type
1: Linear motion long stroke type
2: Rotary motion type
3: Rotary motion VDI/VDE3845 type
③ identifies Communication type:
0: 4~20mA & Without HART & Without Position feedback
1: 4~20mA & Without HART & With Position feedback
2: 4~20mA & With HART & Without Position feedback
3: 4~20mA & With HART & With Position feedback
④ identifies Actuator type:
S: Single acting actuator
D: Double acting actuator
⑤ identifies Pressure gauge block type
⑥ identifies Pressure gauge range
⑦ identifies Pressure gauge unit
⑧ identifies Option
Electrical Rating:
The smart valve positioner has one terminal with five terminal ports:
Input signal(port 1,2): Ui=28V, Ii=93mA, Pi=651mW, Ci=1.4nF, Li=0.1mH.
PT    signal(port 4,5): Ui=28V, Ii=93mA, Pi=651mW, Ci=1.4nF, Li=0.1mH.
No connection (port 3).
  CML 23ATEX2668X
  Issue 0
This certificate shall only be copied 3 of 3 Version: 7.3  Approval: Draft
in its entirety and without change
12 Certificate history and evaluation reports
Issue Date Associated report Notes
0 24/01/2024 R17249A/00 Prime release
Note: Drawings that describe the equipment or component are listed in the Annex.
13 Conditions of Manufacture
None.
14 Specific Conditions of Use (Special Conditions)
The following relate to the installation and/or safe use of the equipment:
1. Under certain extreme circumstances, the non-metallic window and exhaust plug incorporated